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ABSTRACT

Malaysia is one of the few countries in terms of road safety as Malaysia has a lot of accidents
and has a higher accident rate than other countries. Accident statistics show that driver error
in Malaysia is responsible for over 90% of road accidents. Motorcyclists and pedestrians,
have the worst record for all road users. At that time, about 41% of fatalities were
motorcyclists, followed by 20% for pedestrians and 13% for motorists. This phenomenon is in
stark contrast to the situation in more developed countries such as the United States, where
about half of them are killed on U.S. roads are occupants of passenger cars and motorcycle
deaths are less than those for light trucks and van occupants. Road fatalities are decreasing
when there are several preventable road accident factors. The purpose of this study was to
determine the level of heat accidents by mapping road accidents on campus. In addition,
assess the associated physical risks. To this end, accidental data from the past five years have
been collected and compiled in the Geographic Information System (GIS) for analysis. GIS
identifies accident hotspots on campus. To calculate the number of accidents on campus, data

such as the number of deaths and the amount of transportation is required.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFORMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVATION

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significant of Study

1.4  Research Question

15 Aim

1.6  Objective

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE RIVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Importance Definition Related to Accident
2.2.1 Definition of Accident

2.2.2 Definition of Some Importance Keywords

2.3 Accident Factor

2.3.1 Factor of Road User

2.3.2 Factor of Invironment

2.3.3 Factor of Mechine or Vehicles

2.4  Examples of Nine Classes of Accident Loss Factor
2.5  An Overview of Affecting Road Accident

2.6 The Accident Report Form

2.7 Road Geometry and Infrastructure

2.8 Demographic, Driving Behaviour and Land Use
2.9  Geographical Information System (GIS)

vi

Vi-vii

viii

A w0 www N R P

@ e £
© N N o N s s

1

11-13
13-16
17-18



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2  Research Methodology
3.3  Study Area

3.4  Software used

3.4.1 ArcGIS Software

3.4.2 Microsoft Excel

3.4.3 Google Earth

3.5  Data Collection

3.6 Data Processing

3.7 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction

4.2  The Number of Vehicles

4.2.1 The Number of Car

4.2.2 The Number of Motorcycle

4.3  The Data of Accident

4.3.1 The Relationship Between Number of Accident Cases and Location of Accident
4.3.2 The Relationship Between Location and Factor of Accident

4.4  Data Processing

4.4.1 Produce Map Factor of Accident
4.4.2 Produce Map Location of Accident

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Conclusion
5.3 Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPANDICES

vii

19

19
19-20
21
22
22
23
23
24
24
24

25

25
25
27
28
29

31
32-40

32
40

41

41
41
42

43-44
45-47



	ACCIDENT MAPPING BETWEEN 2015-2010 IN UiTM PERLIS BRANCH USING GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM APPLICATION
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significant of Study
	1.4 Research Question
	1.5 Aim
	1.6 Objective


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE RIVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Importance Definition Related to Accident
	2.2.1 Definition of Accident
	2.2.2 Definition of Some Importance Keywords

	2.3 Accident Factor
	2.3.1 Factor of Road User
	2.3.2 Factor of Invironment
	2.3.3 Factor of Mechine or Vehicles

	2.4 Examples of Nine Classes of Accident Loss Factor
	2.5 An Overview of Affecting Road Accident
	2.6 The Accident Report Form
	2.7 Road Geometry and Infrastructure
	2.8 Demographic, Driving Behaviour and Land Use
	2.9 Geographical Information System (GIS)


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Methodology
	3.3 Study Area
	3.4 Software used
	3.4.1 ArcGIS Software
	3.4.2 Microsoft Excel
	3.4.3 Google Earth

	3.5 Data Collection
	3.6 Data Processing
	3.7 Summary



	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 The Number of Vehicles
	4.2.1 The Number of Car
	4.2.2 The Number of Motorcycle

	4.3 The Data of Accident
	4.3.1 The Relationship Between Number of Accident Cases and Location of Accident
	4.3.2 The Relationship Between Location and Factor of Accident

	4.4 Data Processing
	4.4.1 Produce Map Factor of Accident
	4.4.2 Produce Map Location of Accident



