# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# ACCIDENT MAPPING BETWEEN 2015-2010 IN UITM PERLIS BRANCH USING GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM APPLICATION

## SITI NABILAH BT MOHAMAD ROSLEE

Disertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

August 2020

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Siti Nabilah Binti Mohamad Roslee

Student I.D. No. : 2016490532

Programme : Degree of Surveying and Geomatics (Honour)

-AP220

Faculty : Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis : Accident Mapping Between 2015-2019 In UiTM

Perlis Using Geographical Information System

Application

Signature of Student :

Date : August 2020

### **ABSTRACT**

Malaysia is one of the few countries in terms of road safety as Malaysia has a lot of accidents and has a higher accident rate than other countries. Accident statistics show that driver error in Malaysia is responsible for over 90% of road accidents. Motorcyclists and pedestrians, have the worst record for all road users. At that time, about 41% of fatalities were motorcyclists, followed by 20% for pedestrians and 13% for motorists. This phenomenon is in stark contrast to the situation in more developed countries such as the United States, where about half of them are killed on U.S. roads are occupants of passenger cars and motorcycle deaths are less than those for light trucks and van occupants. Road fatalities are decreasing when there are several preventable road accident factors. The purpose of this study was to determine the level of heat accidents by mapping road accidents on campus. In addition, assess the associated physical risks. To this end, accidental data from the past five years have been collected and compiled in the Geographic Information System (GIS) for analysis. GIS identifies accident hotspots on campus. To calculate the number of accidents on campus, data such as the number of deaths and the amount of transportation is required.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

CONI	FORMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	i
AUTI	HOR'S DECLARATION	ii
SUPE	ERVISOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABST	TRACT	iv
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	V
TABI	LE OF CONTENT	vi-vii
LIST	OF TABLES	viii
LIST	OF FIGURES	ix
LIST	OF ABBREVATION	X
CHA	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significant of Study	3
1.4	Research Question	3
1.5	Aim	3
1.6	Objective	3
CHA	PTER TWO: LITERATURE RIVIEW	4
2.1	Introduction	4
2.2	Importance Definition Related to Accident	4
2.2.1	Definition of Accident	4
2.2.2	Definition of Some Importance Keywords	4-5
2.3	Accident Factor	5-7
2.3.1	Factor of Road User	5
2.3.2	Factor of Invironment	6-7
2.3.3	Factor of Mechine or Vehicles	7
2.4	Examples of Nine Classes of Accident Loss Factor	8
2.5	An Overview of Affecting Road Accident	9-11
2.6	The Accident Report Form	11
2.7	Road Geometry and Infrastructure	11-13
2.8	Demographic, Driving Behaviour and Land Use	13-16
2.9	Geographical Information System (GIS)	17-18

CHAI	PTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	19
3.1	Introduction	19
3.2	Research Methodology	19-20
3.3	Study Area	21
3.4	Software used	22
3.4.1	ArcGIS Software	22
3.4.2	Microsoft Excel	23
3.4.3	Google Earth	23
3.5	Data Collection	24
3.6	Data Processing	24
3.7	Summary	24
СНА	PTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	25
4.1	Introduction	25
4.2	The Number of Vehicles	25
4.2.1	The Number of Car	27
4.2.2	The Number of Motorcycle	28
4.3	The Data of Accident	29
4.3.1	The Relationship Between Number of Accident Cases and Location of Accident	t 30
4.3.2	The Relationship Between Location and Factor of Accident	31
4.4	Data Processing	32-40
	4.4.1 Produce Map Factor of Accident	32
	4.4.2 Produce Map Location of Accident	40
СНА	PTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	41
5.1	Introduction	41
5.2	Conclusion	41
5.3	Recommendation	42
REFE	RENCES	43-44
APPA	NDICES	45-47